ANDREA KUHLEN, MPA .).

LETICIA PLANCARTE- GARCIA,

IMPERIAL COUNTY

DIRECTOR OF ) Be h aviora I MPA, MSW
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES [ ‘ . ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF
ALCOHOL & DRUG PROGRAM Health Servi c£§ BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES
ADMINISTRATOR

Administration
Nancy Del Real,
Deputy Director

202 N. 8" Street

EL Centro, CA 92243
Tel. (442) 265-1585
Fax: (442) 265-1668

Adult Services
Gabriela Jimenez,
Deputy Director
2695 S. 4™ Street

El Centro, CA 92243
Tel. (760) 482-2134
Fax: (760) 482-2135

Children &
Adolescent Services
120 N. 8™ Street

El Centro, CA 92243
Tel. (442) 265-1694
Fax: (442) 265-1701

Substance Use
Disorder Services
Gabriela Jimenez,
Deputy Director
2695 S. 4t Street

El Centro, CA 92243
Tel. (760) 482-2134
Fax: (760) 482-2135

Mental Health Triage &
Engagement Services

Maria Ruiz,

Deputy Director

202 N. 8™ Street

El Centro, CA 92243
Tel. (442) 265-1526
Fax: (442) 265-1544

Youth & Young
Adult Services

John Grass, MFT,
Deputy Director
1295 State Street

El Centro, CA 92243
Tel. (442) 265-1941
Fax: (760) 337-6895

202 N. Eighth Street, El Centro, CA 92243 Tel: (442) 265-1525 / Fax: (442) 265-1637

August 30, 2019

Calexico Unified School District
901 Andrade Avenue
Calexico, CA 92231

Re: First Extension/Amendment to Lease Agreement (Vista Sands)

Dear Calexico Unified School District:

You currently have an agreement with the County of Imperial that is set to
terminate on June 30, 2019. Pursuant to Section 1.2, this Agreement may be
extended upon mutual agreement of the Parties. Upon execution of this First
Extension, the Parties memorialize their agreement to extend the Agreement
for one (1) additional year from the date of termination. This First Extension to
the Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2019 and remain full force and
effect until June 30, 2020.

Executed Date: December 4,
2018, M.O #26

Prior Extensions/Amendments Granted | None

Date Agreement is Set to Terminate June 30, 2019

New Expiration Date Upon Execution | June 30, 2020

of this Letter Agreement

Original Agreement

Andrea Kuhlen, Director Carlos R. Gonzales,

Imperial County Director of Calexico Unified School
Behavioral Health
Date Date

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY /AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



